

**IN THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
FORT WAYNE DIVISION**

TORREY BAUER, DAVID CERTO,)	
and INDIANA RIGHT TO)	
LIFE, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
v.)	CAUSE NO. 3:08-cv-196
)	
RANDALL T. SHEPARD, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

GREGORY F. ZOELLER
Attorney General of Indiana

THOMAS M. FISHER
Solicitor General

HEATHER L. HAGAN
ASHLEY E. TATMAN
Deputy Attorneys General

Office of the Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
Telephone: (317) 232-6255
Facsimile: (317) 232-7979
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov
Heather.Hagan@atg.in.gov
Ashley.Tatman@atg.in.gov

GEORGE T. PATTON, JR.
MARISOL SANCHEZ
SUZANNA HARTZELL-BAIRD

Bose McKinney & Evans LLP
2700 First Indiana Plaza
135 N. Pennsylvania Street
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
Telephone: (317) 684-5000
Facsimile: (317) 684-5173
gpatton@boselaw.com
msanchez@boselaw.com
shartzell-baird@boselaw.com

Counsel for Defendants Randall T. Shepard, et al

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Memorandum in Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment1

Statement of Genuine Issues.....1

Argument2

 I. The PPC Canon Is Facially Valid, And There Has Been No Application Of
 The Canon That Can Be Reviewed.....2

 A. Plaintiffs’ claims are moot as to the former Commits Canon and
 unripe as to the current PPC Canon2

 B. The PPC Canon withstands strict scrutiny analysis.....5

 1. The State must protect litigants’ due process rights through the
 preservation of an impartial and openminded judiciary5

 2. The PPC Canon is narrowly tailored to advance impartiality.....6

 3. There are no useful, but more narrowly tailored alternatives12

 C. The PPC Canon is not unconstitutionally vague.....13

 D. There are no grounds for an as-applied challenge15

 II. The Recusal Canon Is Facially Valid And No Basis Exists For An
 As-Applied Challenge.....16

 A. The Recusal Canon is neither unconstitutionally vague nor overbroad16

 B. The Recusal Canon withstands strict scrutiny analysis18

 C. No basis exists for an as-applied challenge to the Recusal Canon19

 III. The Solicitation Canons Are Constitutional Both On Their Face And
 As Applied to Judge Certo.....19

 A. The Solicitation Canons withstand strict scrutiny analysis.....19

 B. The Solicitation Canons are valid as applied to Certo.....21

 IV. The Partisan Activities Canon Is Valid Both Facially And As Applied To
 Judge Certo22

Conclusion25
Certificate of Service26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Agostini v. Felton,
521 U.S. 203 (1997).....3

Buckley v. Illinois Judicial Inquiry Board,
997 F.2d 224 (7th Cir. 1993)8, 9

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976).....21

Carey v. Wolnitzek,
No. 3:06-36-KKC, 2008 WL 4602786 (E.D. Ky. Oct. 15, 2008)11, 12

Carey v. Wolnitzek,
No. 3:06-CV-36-KKC, 2006 WL 2916814 (E.D. Ky. Oct. 10, 2006).....4

Concrete Pipe & Prods. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust,
508 U.S. 602 (1993).....13

Duwe v. Alexander,
No. 06-C-766-S, 2007 WL 840121 (W.D. Wis. Feb. 13, 2007).....8

Family Trust Found. of Kentucky, Inc. v. Wolnitzek,
345 F. Supp. 2d 672 (E.D. Ky. 2004)7, 8, 10, 16

Fed. Election Comm’n v. Beaumont,
539 U.S. 146 (2003).....15

In re Dunleavy,
838 A.2d 338 (Me. 2003).....20,

In re Fadeley,
802 P.2d 31 (Or. 1990)20, 21

In re Kinsey,
842 So.2d 77 (Fla. 2003).....15

In re Raab,
793 N.E.2d 1287 (2003).....22

In re Watson,
794 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2003).....16

Indiana Right to Life, Inc. v. Shepard,
507 F.3d 545 (7th Cir. 2007)2, 4

<i>Kansas Judicial Review v. Stout</i> , 562 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Kansas Judicial Watch v. Stout</i> , 440 F. Supp. 2d 1209, 1230 (D. Kan. 2006).....	8, 18
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	13
<i>Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	19
<i>Pennsylvania Family Institute, Inc. v. Celluci</i> , 521 F. Supp. 2d 351 (E.D. Penn. 2007)	12
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stretton v. Disciplinary Bd. of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania</i> , 944 F.2d 137 (3d Cir. 1991).....	20, 21
<i>U.S. v. Harris</i> , 531 F.3d 507 (7th Cir. 2008)	3
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 455(a)	17
Ind. Code § 3-8-4-10.....	23
RULES	
Ill. S. Ct. R. 67(B)(1)(c).....	9
Ind. Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 4.1(A)(13).....	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Opinion and Order, <i>Bauer v. Shepard</i> , No. 3:08-cv-196, 2009 WL 791548 (N.D. Ind. Mar. 23, 2009).....	3, 4
